

Interoffice Memorandum

Received on June 24, 2024 Deadline: July 23, 2024 Publish: July 28, 2024

June 24, 2024

To: Jennifer Lara-Klimetz, Assistant Manager

Comptroller Clerk's Office

Cheryl Gillespie, Agenda Development Supervisor Through:

Agenda Development

Renée H. Parker, LEP, Manager From:

Keni A Parker Environmental Protection Division

(407) 836-1420

Staff Person: Elizabeth R. Johnson, CEP, Assistant Manager

Environmental Protection Division

(407) 836-1511

Subject: Request for Public Hearing on August 13, 2024, at 2:00 p.m., for a

Shoreline Alteration/Dredge and Fill Permit Application (SADF-24-04-010) to authorize the construction of a new vinyl seawall along the shoreline of Barby Canal (Lake Conway) at 7021 Barby Lane, Belle Isle,

Florida, 32812, Parcel ID No. 20-23-30-8860-00-120; District 3

Applicant: Russell Family Revocable Trust; Christina Kay Russell, Trustee

Shoreline Alteration/Dredge and Fill Permit Application Type of Hearing:

Hearing required by

Florida Statute # or Code: Chapter 33, Article II, Lake Conway Water and Navigation

Control District

Advertising requirements: Publish once in a newspaper of general circulation in Orange

County at least (7) seven days prior to public hearing.

Advertising timeframes: At least (7) seven days prior to public hearing.

Abutters to be notified: The applicant and the property owners within 500 feet of the

project area will be notified at least (7) seven days prior to public

hearing by the Environmental Protection Division (EPD).

Estimated time required

For public hearing: 2 minutes Page 2

June 24, 2024

Request for Public Hearing – Shoreline Alteration/Dredge and Fill Permit Application for Russell Family Revocable Trust (SADF-24-04-010)

Lake Advisory Board

To be notified: Lake Conway Advisory Board

John Evertsen, Chair, john@evertsen.com

Municipality or other Public Agency to be

notified: Florida Department of Environmental Protection,

DEP CD@dep.state.fl.us

City of Belle Isle, rrudometkin@belleislefl.gov

Hearing Controversial: No

District #: 3

Materials being submitted as backup for public hearing request:

- 1. Location Map
- 2. Site Plans
- 3. Site Photos

Special Instructions to Clerk:

1. Once the Board of County Commissioners makes a decision on the Shoreline Alteration/Dredge and Fill Permit Application, please submit the decision letter to Liz Johnson with EPD. EPD will issue the decision to the applicant.

Advertising Language:

1. Applicant, Russell Family Revocable Trust; Christina Kay Russell, Trustee, is requesting a Shoreline Alteration/Dredge and Fill Permit Application (SADF-24-04-010) to authorize the construction of a new vinyl seawall along the shoreline of Barby Canal (Lake Conway) at 7021 Barby Lane, Belle Isle, Florida, 32812, pursuant to Chapter 33, Article II, Lake Conway Water and Navigation Control District; Parcel ID No. 20-23-30-8860-00-120; District 3 (property legal description on file at EPD).

ER/KGK/TMH/ERJ/RHP:rt

Attachments

Shoreline Alteration/Dredge and Fill Permit Request



Lake

Conway

HUNT VILLA CR

INDIAN DR

Shoreline Ateration/Dredge and Fill Permit Request SADF-24-04-010

District #3

Applicant: Russell Family Revocable Trust;

Christina Kay Russell, Trustee

Address: 7021 Barby Lane

Parcel ID: 20-23-30-8860-00-120

Project Site:

Property Location:



Brigantine

Bay COUNTRY LAKES DR

MITORCHBAIN

CITRUS VALLEY DR

CRESCENT PARK BV

HALF MOON DR

ORANGE KNOLL DR

JUDGE RD

ST PARTIN PI

WILER - RUSSELL SEAWALL SITE PLAN - 7021 BARBY LANE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32812 RECEIVED Legal Description: LOT 12, VENETIAN VILLAS ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN May 27, 2024 PLAT BOOK S, PAGE 69 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA. FLOOD DISCLAIMER: BY PERFORMING A SEARCH WITH THE LOCAL GOVERNING MUNICIPALITY OR WWW.FEMA.GOV, THE PROPERTY APPEARS TO BE LOCATED IN ZONE X, AE. THIS PROPERTY WAS FOUND IN CITY OF BELLE ISLE, COMMUNITY NUMBER 120181, DATED 09-25-2009. BY: EPD CERTIFIED TO: STREAMLINE PERMITTING. Lot 22 **CONSTRUCT A 130' SEAWALL** W/(2) RETURNS AT THE NHWE Lot 21 BARRIER Lot 19 S 00"0442"E Lot 18 LD SOIL TO BE GRADED FROM THESE AREAS TO FILL BEHIND THE PROPOSED SEAWALL € ***× Lot 13 ***** <u>LA</u> N 00°24'36" W 25.43'(P) N 01*34'49" W 26.07'(M) <u>LE</u> N 52°14'48" W 170.00'(P) N 52°03'25" W 170.11'(M) N 00°24'36" N 00°03'16"\ DREDGED AREA TO BE RESTORED: <u>LB</u> N 52°14'48" W 25.43'(P) N 52*32'50" W 25.42'(M) <u>LF</u> N 52°14'48" W 170.00'(P) N 52°10'22" W 170.24'(M) 85.85 <u>LG</u> N 52°14'48" W 85.00'(P) N 52°20'43" W 84.87(M) N 37°45'12" E 127.50'(P) N 37°45'12" E 103.79'(M) To Witness PI Located On Lots 13 & 14 Fnd. S/6" Reber 83.5 S 89°50'36" W 143.70'(P) S 89°33'38" W 119.60'(M) To Witness 2.35' X 10' X 10' X .5 = 117.5 CU.FT. = 4.35 YARDS FILL WILL BE HARVESTED FROM THE YARD IN THE AREAS NOTED IN GREEN NO NEW FILL WILL BE IMPORTED TO THE SITE Darcy Unroe c=US. st=Florida. CENS l=Orlando, o=Unroe No 60929 Engineering, Inc., cn=Darcy Unroe, email=Darcy@unroeen STATE OF #1 Set Nail & Disk "LB 7623" in Asphalt gineering.com ORVS. 2024.05.27 10:57:41 Elevation: 90.38' **⊕** #2 has been electronically signed and sealed by se, PE 60929 on the date indicated using a Set Nail & Disk "LB 7623" in Asphalt Elevation: 90.85 ignoture copies of this document are not considered signed fed and the signature must be verified on any -Benchmark Information Orange County Benchmark Benchmark No.: L1500034 Benchmark Elevation: 92.176' (Elevations are based upon NAVD 88 Datum) SURVEYOR'S NOTE NORMAL HIGH WATER LINE AND 100-YEAR FLOOD LINE SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE CRANGE COUNTY LAKE INFORMATION SHEET FOR LAKE COUNTY. Scale: 1"=30" >Survey is Based upon the Legal Description Supplied by Client. >>butting Properties Deeds have NOT been Researched for Claps, Overlaps and Frieldur. >Subject to any Easements and/or Restrictions of Record. >Bearing Basis shown hereon, is Assumed and Based upon the Line >Building Ties are NOT to be used to reconstruct Property Lines. >Fence Ownership is NOT determined. >Roof Overhangs, Underground Utilities and/or Footers have NOT been located <u>DNLESS</u> otherwise notice. Revisions Drawn By: GS File Number: IS-128497 XXXXXXXXXXXXX -Septic Tanks and/or Prainfield locations are approximate and MUST be verified by appropriate Utility Location Companies. -Use of This Survey for Purposes other than intended, Without Written Verification, Will be at the User's Bole Risk and Without Liability to the Surveyor. Nothing Hereon shall be Construed to give ANY Rights or Benefit to Anyone Other than those Certified. Esmt. F.E.N Ireland & Associates Surveying, Inc. Listing to the surveyor. Nothing referent shall be consisted to give ANY Rights or Benefits to Anyone Other than those Certified. Flood Zone Determination Showin Heron is Given as a Counterly, and is subject to Final Approval by E.E.M.A. This Determination may be affected by Flood Factors and/or other information NetTHER known by NOR given to this Surveying Inc. and the tight of the Endeavor ireland & Associates Surveying Inc. and the signing surveyor assume NO Listing With Accuracy of the Accuracy of the Determination. 1%" Reber & Cap "LB 7623" 800 Currency Circle Suite 1020 Lake Mary, Florida 32746 www.irelandsurveying.com www.irelandsurveying.com Office-407.678.3366 Fax-407.320.8165

INSTALL 130' VINYL SEAWALL WITH (2) RETURNS @ THE NHWE







